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These tables accompany Heterodox Academy's report entitled Understanding the Campus Expression Climate (Stiksma, 2021). They are specifically crosstabs of responses to the Fall 2020 administration of the Campus Expression Survey by various
demographic variables: (a) Section 1 reports these crosstabs for reluctance to discuss each of five controversial topics as well as reluctance to discuss a noncontroversial topic; (b) Section 2 reports these crosstabs for concern over 7 possible consequences of
speaking out about one of these controversial topics, and (c) Section 3 reports these crosstabs for each of four questions about the extent to which diverse viewpoints are accepted on respondents' campuses. Whoever wants to examine demographic
differences in responses not in this document or who wants to answer other additional questions using these survey data may access this dataset at heterodoxacademy.org/campus-expression-survey/.

Note: The number below column headers is the number of cases in that category in the entire sample.

Section 1: Reluctance to Discussion Certain Topicsin a College Classroom

able or reluctant would you feel abo

“Think about discussing a controversial issue about POLITICS in a class this semester. How c

by ACADEMIC AREA Business Health Social Science Engineering Biological Arts Education Humanities  Physical Science Mathematics/ Religion/ Something else Prefer not Total
Profession Science Statistics Theology to say

N =192 N =162 N =157 N =155 N =128 N=91 N =76 N =57 N =54 N =27 N =2 N =188 N =22 N =1311
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 25.0% 30.9% 33.8% 28.4% 30.5% 31.9% 37.3% 38.6% 37.0% 22.2% 0.0% 28.2% 22.7% 30.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 31.2% 25.3% 29.3% 36.8% 32.8% 30.8% 16.0% 22.8% 25.9% 22.2% 0.0% 23.9% 40.9% 28.5%
I would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 25.5% 29.6% 24.2% 24.5% 18.0% 25.3% 20.0% 24.6% 22.2% 37.0% 100.0% 29.3% 27.3% 25.4%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 18.2% 14.2% 12.7% 10.3% 18.8% 12.1% 26.7% 14.0% 14.8% 18.5% 0.0% 18.6% 9.1% 15.8%
by GENDER Female Male Prefer not None of Total

to say the above

N =831 N =477 N=1 N=2 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 29.9% 31.0% 100.0% 0.0% 30.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 27.2% 30.4% 0.0% 100.0% 28.5%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 25.7% 25.2% 0.0% 0.0% 25.4%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 17.2% 13.4% 0.0% 0.0% 15.8%
by RACE White Hispanic/ Black Asian Middle Eastern Pacific Islander Multiracial Prefer not None of Total

Latinx to say the above

N =638 N =228 N =162 N =92 N =13 N=2 N =163 N=6 N=7 N =1311
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 29.0% 29.5% 37.7% 19.6% 30.8% 100.0% 35.0% 16.7% 28.6% 30.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 28.4% 28.6% 24.7% 39.1% 46.2% 0.0% 24.5% 33.3% 42.9% 28.5%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 24.5% 26.0% 24.7% 29.3% 15.4% 0.0% 27.6% 33.3% 28.6% 25.4%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 18.2% 15.9% 13.0% 12.0% 7.7% 0.0% 12.9% 16.7% 0.0% 15.8%
by POLITICAL PARTY Democrat Independent Republican Libertarian Haven't None of Prefer not Total

thought ...° the above to say

N =592 N =270 N =259 N =43 N =76 N =48 N =23 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 37.4% 23.0% 30.5% 20.9% 13.2% 27.1% 13.0% 30.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 31.1% 31.5% 21.2% 34.9% 19.7% 29.2% 21.7% 28.5%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 22.7% 28.9% 25.1% 25.6% 36.8% 14.6% 43.5% 25.4%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 8.8% 16.7% 23.2% 18.6% 30.3% 29.2% 21.7% 15.8%
“ Haven't thought much about this
by RELIGION Christian Agnostic Atheist Muslim Buddhist Jewish Hindu None of Prefer not Total

the above to say

N =692 N =157 N =117 N =34 N =27 N =27 N =5 N =159 N =93 N =1311
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 29.7% 32.5% 33.3% 20.6% 33.3% 37.0% 20.0% 35.2% 20.4% 30.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 26.8% 26.8% 37.6% 41.2% 51.9% 18.5% 80.0% 24.5% 28.0% 28.5%
I would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 26.8% 22.9% 18.8% 26.5% 7.4% 29.6% 0.0% 27.7% 29.0% 25.4%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 16.8% 17.8% 10.3% 11.8% 7.4% 14.8% 0.0% 12.6% 22.6% 15.8%



https://heterodoxacademy.org/campus-expression-survey/

by REGION South Northeast West Midwest Total

N =535 N =289 N =254 N =233 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 32.4% 30.1% 30.7% 25.3% 30.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 25.7% 31.1% 28.7% 31.3% 28.5%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 24.9% 23.2% 26.0% 28.8% 25.4%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 17.0% 15.6% 14.6% 14.6% 15.8%
by ACADEMIC YEAR First year Second year Third year Fourth year Fifth year Prefer not Total

or more to say

N =216 N =333 N =341 N =297 N=116 N=8 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 30.2% 28.8% 29.9% 31.3% 35.3% 0.0% 30.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 29.3% 29.7% 27.3% 29.6% 24.1% 25.0% 28.5%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 27.0% 24.3% 24.3% 25.3% 27.6% 50.0% 25.4%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 13.5% 17.1% 18.5% 13.8% 12.9% 25.0% 15.8%

by ACADEMIC AREA Business Health Social Science Engineering Biological Arts Education Humanities  Physical Science Mathematics/ Religion/ Something else Prefer not Total
Profession Science Statistics Theology to say
N =192 N =162 N =157 N =155 N =128 N=91 N =76 N =57 N =54 N =27 N=2 N =188 N =22 N =1311
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 45.3% 44.4% 46.5% 30.3% 43.0% 51.6% 51.3% 52.6% 50.0% 37.0% 0.0% 41.0% 50.0% 43.9%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 31.2% 35.2% 28.7% 40.6% 30.5% 33.0% 23.7% 28.1% 27.8% 29.6% 50.0% 25.5% 36.4% 31.1%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 13.5% 13.6% 17.2% 21.3% 14.8% 7.7% 13.2% 12.3% 13.0% 14.8% 50.0% 26.1% 9.1% 16.3%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 9.9% 6.8% 7.6% 7.7% 11.7% 7.7% 11.8% 7.0% 9.3% 18.5% 0.0% 7.4% 4.5% 8.7%
by GENDER Female Male Prefer not None of Total
to say the above
N =831 N =477 N=1 N=2 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 44.6% 42.3% 100.0% 50.0% 43.9%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 30.9% 31.4% 0.0% 50.0% 31.1%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 16.1% 16.8% 0.0% 0.0% 16.3%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 8.3% 9.4% 0.0% 0.0% 8.7%
by RACE White Hispanic/ Black Asian Middle Eastern Pacific Islander Multiracial Prefer not None of Total
Latinx to say the above
N =638 N =228 N =162 N =92 N =13 N=2 N =163 N =6 N=7 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 35.9% 51.8% 60.5% 34.8% 61.5% 100.0% 52.1% 16.7% 28.6% 43.9%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 34.0% 29.4% 22.8% 38.0% 30.8% 0.0% 25.8% 50.0% 42.9% 31.1%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 19.3% 11.4% 10.5% 22.8% 0.0% 0.0% 15.3% 16.7% 14.3% 16.3%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 10.8% 7.5% 6.2% 4.3% 7.7% 0.0% 6.7% 16.7% 14.3% 8.7%
by POLITICAL PARTY Democrat Independent Republican Libertarian Haven't None of Prefer not Total
thought ...% the above to say
N =592 N =270 N =259 N =43 N =76 N =48 N =23 N =1311
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 50.8% 38.5% 37.5% 39.5% 35.5% 43.8% 34.8% 43.9%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 31.6% 34.1% 27.0% 23.3% 35.5% 29.2% 34.8% 31.1%
I would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 13.5% 18.1% 19.7% 20.9% 17.1% 12.5% 26.1% 16.3%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 4.1% 9.3% 15.8% 16.3% 11.8% 14.6% 4.3% 8.7%
“ Haven't thought much about this
by RELIGION Christian Agnostic Atheist Muslim Buddhist Jewish Hindu None of Prefer not Total
the above to say
N =692 N =157 N =117 N =34 N =27 N =27 N =5 N =159 N =93 N =1311
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 46.5% 35.0% 34.2% 44.1% 40.7% 51.9% 60.0% 49.1% 39.8% 43.9%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 29.8% 36.3% 37.6% 35.3% 40.7% 18.5% 20.0% 28.3% 29.0% 31.1%
I would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 14.5% 19.1% 20.5% 17.6% 18.5% 18.5% 20.0% 14.5% 21.5% 16.3%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 9.2% 9.6% 7.7% 2.9% 0.0% 11.1% 0.0% 8.2% 9.7% 8.7%
by REGION South Northeast West Midwest Total
N =535 N =289 N =254 N =233 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 46.0% 43.6% 44.5% 38.6% 43.9%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 29.0% 30.4% 32.3% 35.6% 31.1%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 15.3% 18.0% 15.7% 17.2% 16.3%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 9.7% 8.0% 7.5% 8.6% 8.7%
by ACADEMIC YEAR First year Second year Third year Fourth year Fifth year Prefer not Total
or more to say
N =216 N =333 N =341 N =297 N =116 N=8 N =1311
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 50.0% 45.3% 41.9% 44.4% 34.5% 12.5% 43.9%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 28.7% 32.4% 29.0% 30.3% 40.5% 25.0% 31.1%
I would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 14.4% 12.3% 19.9% 17.2% 18.1% 25.0% 16.3%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 6.9% 9.9% 9.1% 8.1% 6.9% 37.5% 8.7%




versial issue abo

RELIGION in a class this semester. How comfortable or reluctant would yo

by ACADEMIC AREA Business Health Social Science Engineering Biological Arts Education Humanities  Physical Science Mathematics/ Religion/ Something else Prefer not Total
Profession Science Statistics Theology to say
N =192 N =162 N =157 N =155 N =128 N =91 N =76 N =57 N =54 N =27 N=2 N =188 N=22 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 37.5% 41.4% 33.1% 32.3% 33.6% 38.5% 38.2% 38.6% 51.9% 40.7% 50.0% 38.8% 27.3% 37.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 33.3% 31.5% 33.1% 37.4% 29.7% 27.5% 31.6% 38.6% 29.6% 22.2% 50.0% 29.8% 40.9% 32.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 15.6% 19.1% 23.6% 21.9% 25.8% 23.1% 19.7% 14.0% 9.3% 22.2% 0.0% 21.3% 9.1% 20.0%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 13.5% 8.0% 10.2% 8.4% 10.9% 11.0% 10.5% 8.8% 9.3% 14.8% 0.0% 10.1% 22.7% 10.5%
by GENDER Female Male Prefer not None of Total
to say the above
N =831 N =477 N=1 N=2 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 36.6% 38.6% 100.0% 0.0% 37.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 32.1% 32.5% 0.0% 0.0% 32.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 21.2% 17.8% 0.0% 50.0% 20.0%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 10.1% 11.1% 0.0% 50.0% 10.5%
by RACE White Hispanic/ Black Asian Middle Eastern Pacific Islander Multiracial Prefer not None of Total
Latinx to say the above
N =638 N =228 N =162 N =92 N =13 N=2 N =163 N=6 N=7 N =1311
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 34.0% 39.5% 47.5% 22.8% 53.8% 100.0% 43.6% 33.3% 28.6% 37.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 33.9% 30.3% 26.5% 42.4% 23.1% 0.0% 27.6% 33.3% 71.4% 32.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 20.5% 18.9% 16.7% 28.3% 15.4% 0.0% 19.6% 16.7% 0.0% 20.0%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 11.6% 11.4% 9.3% 6.5% 7.7% 0.0% 9.2% 16.7% 0.0% 10.5%
by POLITICAL PARTY Democrat Independent Republican Libertarian Haven't None of Prefer not Total
thought ...° the above to say
N =592 N =270 N =259 N =43 N =76 N =48 N =23 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 38.3% 35.2% 43.6% 25.6% 23.7% 39.6% 26.1% 37.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 31.1% 34.1% 30.1% 44.2% 34.2% 29.2% 39.1% 32.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 21.6% 21.1% 14.7% 23.3% 23.7% 12.5% 21.7% 20.0%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 9.0% 9.6% 11.6% 7.0% 18.4% 18.8% 13.0% 10.5%
“ Haven't thought much about this
by RELIGION Christian Agnostic Atheist Muslim Buddhist Jewish Hindu None of Prefer not Total
the above to say
N =692 N =157 N =117 N =34 N =27 N =27 N=5 N =159 N =93 N =1311
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 42.6% 30.6% 26.5% 41.2% 33.3% 48.1% 80.0% 35.8% 19.4% 37.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 32.4% 28.7% 33.3% 35.3% 44.4% 25.9% 20.0% 35.2% 28.0% 32.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 17.5% 25.5% 24.8% 23.5% 18.5% 14.8% 0.0% 17.6% 29.0% 20.0%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 7.5% 15.3% 15.4% 0.0% 3.7% 11.1% 0.0% 11.3% 23.7% 10.5%
by REGION South Northeast West Midwest Total
N =535 N =289 N =254 N =233 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 40.7% 34.3% 37.4% 33.0% 37.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 29.2% 36.7% 32.7% 33.0% 32.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 20.4% 19.0% 18.1% 22.3% 20.0%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 9.7% 10.0% 11.8% 11.6% 10.5%
by ACADEMIC YEAR First year Second year Third year Fourth year Fifth year Prefer not Total
or more to say
N =216 N =333 N =341 N =297 N =116 N=8 N =1311
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 42.6% 33.3% 38.1% 40.4% 31.0% 0.0% 37.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 34.3% 32.4% 29.0% 29.6% 42.2% 50.0% 32.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 14.4% 21.3% 20.2% 21.2% 20.7% 50.0% 20.0%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 8.8% 12.9% 12.6% 8.8% 6.0% 0.0% 10.5%




“Think about di i oversial issue about SEX ORIENTATION in a class this semester. How comfortable or reluctal

by ACADEMIC AREA Business Health Social Science Engineering Biological Arts Education Humanities  Physical Science Mathematics/ Religion/ Something else Prefer not Total
Profession Science Statistics Theology to say
N =192 N =162 N =157 N =155 N =128 N =91 N =76 N =57 N =54 N =27 N=2 N =188 N=22 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 39.6% 45.1% 50.3% 33.5% 35.9% 40.7% 46.1% 49.1% 42.6% 29.6% 50.0% 42.0% 40.9% 41.6%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 29.2% 31.5% 29.9% 39.4% 32.0% 35.2% 21.1% 33.3% 33.3% 37.0% 50.0% 24.5% 27.3% 30.8%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 20.3% 17.9% 13.4% 23.2% 21.1% 17.6% 17.1% 10.5% 18.5% 22.2% 0.0% 22.9% 22.7% 19.1%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 10.9% 5.6% 6.4% 3.9% 10.9% 6.6% 15.8% 7.0% 5.6% 11.1% 0.0% 10.6% 9.1% 8.4%
by GENDER Female Male Prefer not None of Total
to say the above
N =831 N =477 N=1 N=2 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 42.8% 39.6% 0.0% 50.0% 41.6%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 31.3% 30.2% 0.0% 0.0% 30.8%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 17.8% 21.2% 100.0% 50.0% 19.1%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 8.1% 9.0% 0.0% 0.0% 8.4%
by RACE White Hispanic/ Black Asian Middle Eastern Pacific Islander Multiracial Prefer not None of Total
Latinx to say the above
N =638 N =228 N =162 N =92 N =13 N=2 N =163 N=6 N=7 N =1311
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 39.3% 39.9% 50.6% 33.7% 53.8% 50.0% 49.1% 0.0% 42.9% 41.6%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 31.7% 32.9% 25.3% 35.9% 30.8% 0.0% 27.0% 33.3% 42.9% 30.8%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 19.4% 18.9% 17.9% 22.8% 15.4% 50.0% 16.6% 50.0% 14.3% 19.1%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 9.6% 8.3% 6.2% 7.6% 0.0% 0.0% 7.4% 16.7% 0.0% 8.4%
by POLITICAL PARTY Democrat Independent Republican Libertarian Haven't None of Prefer not Total
thought ...? the above to say
N =592 N =270 N =259 N =43 N =76 N =48 N =23 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 48.5% 34.8% 37.8% 44.2% 38.2% 29.2% 21.7% 41.6%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 29.4% 34.1% 25.1% 34.9% 36.8% 43.8% 39.1% 30.8%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 16.6% 23.3% 22.8% 14.0% 14.5% 14.6% 30.4% 19.1%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 5.6% 7.8% 14.3% 7.0% 10.5% 12.5% 8.7% 8.4%
“ Haven't thought much about this.
by RELIGION Christian Agnostic Atheist Muslim Buddhist Jewish Hindu None of Prefer not Total
the above to say
N =692 N =157 N =117 N =34 N =27 N =27 N=5 N =159 N =93 N =1311
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 39.9% 47.1% 40.2% 29.4% 51.9% 48.1% 60.0% 51.6% 29.0% 41.6%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 29.5% 29.9% 37.6% 41.2% 29.6% 29.6% 20.0% 27.7% 36.6% 30.8%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 20.5% 16.6% 15.4% 14.7% 18.5% 11.1% 20.0% 15.1% 29.0% 19.1%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 10.1% 6.4% 6.8% 14.7% 0.0% 11.1% 0.0% 5.7% 5.4% 8.4%
by REGION South Northeast West Midwest Total
N =535 N =289 N =254 N =233 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 43.2% 40.8% 43.3% 37.3% 41.6%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 27.7% 32.2% 32.7% 34.3% 30.8%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 19.3% 20.4% 16.1% 20.6% 19.1%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 9.9% 6.6% 7.9% 7.7% 8.4%
by ACADEMIC YEAR First year Second year Third year Fourth year Fifth year Prefer not Total
or more to say
N =216 N =333 N =341 N =297 N=116 N=8 N =1311
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 48.6% 43.2% 39.9% 37.7% 39.7% 37.5% 41.6%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 21.3% 30.0% 32.6% 34.7% 36.2% 25.0% 30.8%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 22.2% 17.4% 17.9% 20.2% 19.0% 25.0% 19.1%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 7.9% 9.3% 9.7% 7.4% 5.2% 12.5% 8.4%




versial issue abo

GENDER in a class this semester. How comfortable or reluctal

would you feel abol

giving your views o

by ACADEMIC AREA Business Health Social Science Engineering Biological Arts Education Humanities  Physical Science Mathematics/ Religion/ Something else Prefer not Total
Profession Science Statistics Theology to say
N =192 N =162 N =157 N =155 N =128 N =91 N =76 N =57 N =54 N =27 N=2 N =188 N=22 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 44.8% 40.1% 50.3% 33.5% 42.2% 52.7% 53.3% 49.1% 51.9% 44.4% 50.0% 45.2% 54.5% 45.0%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 30.2% 36.4% 29.3% 45.2% 28.1% 25.3% 25.3% 31.6% 29.6% 22.2% 50.0% 26.6% 31.8% 31.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 14.6% 16.0% 12.7% 18.7% 17.2% 13.2% 12.0% 14.0% 13.0% 18.5% 0.0% 18.6% 4.5% 15.4%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 10.4% 7.4% 7.6% 2.6% 12.5% 8.8% 9.3% 5.3% 5.6% 14.8% 0.0% 9.6% 9.1% 8.3%
by GENDER Female Male Prefer not None of Total
to say the above
N =831 N =477 N=1 N=2 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 45.6% 44.1% 0.0% 50.0% 45.0%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 32.0% 29.8% 100.0% 0.0% 31.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 14.8% 16.4% 0.0% 50.0% 15.4%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 7.6% 9.7% 0.0% 0.0% 8.3%
by RACE White Hispanic/ Black Asian Middle Eastern Pacific Islander Multiracial Prefer not None of Total
Latinx to say the above
N =638 N =228 N =162 N =92 N =13 N=2 N =163 N=6 N=7 N =1311
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 41.5% 43.0% 59.3% 32.6% 38.5% 100.0% 54.6% 33.3% 50.0% 45.0%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 32.0% 33.8% 21.6% 39.1% 53.8% 0.0% 27.0% 50.0% 50.0% 31.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 16.8% 14.0% 13.6% 23.9% 7.7% 0.0% 11.0% 0.0% 0.0% 15.4%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 9.7% 9.2% 5.6% 4.3% 0.0% 0.0% 7.4% 16.7% 0.0% 8.3%
by POLITICAL PARTY Democrat Independent Republican Libertarian Haven't None of Prefer not Total
thought ...° the above to say
N =592 N =270 N =259 N =43 N =76 N =48 N =23 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 50.8% 40.4% 37.5% 41.9% 44.7% 39.6% 54.5% 45.0%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 30.2% 37.0% 28.2% 27.9% 28.9% 35.4% 27.3% 31.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 14.5% 13.7% 19.7% 16.3% 14.5% 16.7% 9.1% 15.4%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 4.4% 8.9% 14.7% 14.0% 11.8% 8.3% 9.1% 8.3%
“ Haven't thought much about this
by RELIGION Christian Agnostic Atheist Muslim Buddhist Jewish Hindu None of Prefer not Total
the above to say
N =692 N =157 N =117 N =34 N =27 N =27 N=5 N =159 N =93 N =1311
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 44.9% 45.5% 43.6% 38.2% 40.7% 55.6% 60.0% 50.3% 37.6% 45.0%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 30.9% 27.6% 35.9% 52.9% 33.3% 25.9% 20.0% 30.2% 29.0% 31.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 15.6% 17.9% 13.7% 5.9% 22.2% 7.4% 20.0% 12.6% 20.4% 15.4%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 8.5% 9.0% 6.8% 2.9% 3.7% 11.1% 0.0% 6.9% 12.9% 8.3%
by REGION South Northeast West Midwest Total
N =535 N =289 N =254 N =233 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 47.1% 42.9% 45.8% 42.1% 45.0%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 28.0% 34.3% 32.4% 33.5% 31.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 14.0% 16.3% 14.6% 18.5% 15.4%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 10.8% 6.6% 7.1% 6.0% 8.3%
by ACADEMIC YEAR First year Second year Third year Fourth year Fifth year Prefer not Total
or more to say
N =216 N =333 N =341 N =297 N =116 N=8 N =1311
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 48.6% 44.1% 43.1% 45.8% 45.2% 37.5% 45.0%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 29.2% 31.2% 31.7% 32.7% 29.6% 37.5% 31.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 13.0% 15.3% 15.2% 16.2% 20.0% 0.0% 15.4%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 9.3% 9.3% 10.0% 5.4% 5.2% 25.0% 8.3%




versial issue abo

the 2020 PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION in a class this semester. How co

fortable or reluctant would you feel abo

g your views o

by ACADEMIC AREA Business Health Social Science Engineering Biological Arts Education Humanities  Physical Science Mathematics/ Religion/ Something else Prefer not Total
Profession Science Statistics Theology to say
N =192 N =162 N =157 N =155 N =128 N =91 N =76 N =57 N =54 N =27 N=2 N =188 N=22 N =131
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 30.2% 29.6% 49.0% 27.3% 39.8% 38.9% 39.5% 50.9% 38.9% 33.3% 0.0% 34.6% 45.5% 36.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 33.9% 26.5% 26.1% 39.6% 27.3% 33.3% 22.4% 21.1% 29.6% 14.8% 100.0% 28.7% 9.1% 29.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 18.8% 30.2% 14.6% 23.4% 19.5% 12.2% 19.7% 17.5% 16.7% 40.7% 0.0% 22.3% 31.8% 20.9%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 17.2% 13.6% 10.2% 9.7% 13.3% 15.6% 18.4% 10.5% 14.8% 11.1% 0.0% 14.4% 13.6% 13.6%
by GENDER Female Male Prefer not None of Total
to say the above
N =831 N =477 N=1 N=2 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 36.2% 36.0% 100.0% 100.0% 36.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 27.2% 32.8% 0.0% 0.0% 29.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 21.4% 20.2% 0.0% 0.0% 20.9%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 15.2% 10.9% 0.0% 0.0% 13.6%
by RACE White Hispanic/ Black Asian Middle Eastern Pacific Islander Multiracial Prefer not None of Total
Latinx to say the above
N =638 N =228 N =162 N =92 N =13 N=2 N =163 N=6 N=7 N =1311
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 33.7% 36.4% 44.7% 23.9% 38.5% 100.0% 42.9% 33.3% 66.7% 36.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 29.9% 29.4% 24.2% 31.5% 46.2% 0.0% 29.4% 16.7% 16.7% 29.2%
I would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 20.4% 19.3% 19.3% 38.0% 15.4% 0.0% 17.2% 50.0% 16.7% 20.9%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 16.0% 14.9% 11.8% 6.5% 0.0% 0.0% 10.4% 0.0% 0.0% 13.6%
by POLITICAL PARTY Democrat Independent Republican Libertarian Haven't None of Prefer not Total
thought ...* the above to say
N =592 N =270 N =259 N =43 N =76 N =48 N =23 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 45.8% 28.7% 30.1% 30.2% 15.8% 39.6% 21.7% 36.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 30.7% 33.2% 24.3% 25.6% 27.6% 27.1% 13.0% 29.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 17.9% 22.4% 22.0% 25.6% 32.9% 14.6% 34.8% 20.9%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 5.6% 15.7% 23.6% 18.6% 23.7% 18.8% 30.4% 13.6%
“ Haven't thought much about this.
by RELIGION Christian Agnostic Atheist Muslim Buddhist Jewish Hindu None of Prefer not Total
the above to say
N =692 N =157 N =117 N =34 N =27 N =27 N=5 N =159 N =93 N =1311
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 34.7% 40.4% 37.6% 26.5% 22.2% 40.7% 80.0% 42.8% 32.3% 36.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 29.2% 25.6% 31.6% 58.8% 40.7% 25.9% 20.0% 28.3% 20.4% 29.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 20.3% 22.4% 19.7% 11.8% 29.6% 18.5% 0.0% 18.9% 31.2% 20.9%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 15.8% 11.5% 11.1% 2.9% 7.4% 14.8% 0.0% 10.1% 16.1% 13.6%
by REGION South Northeast West Midwest Total
N =535 N =289 N =254 N =233 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 40.2% 33.2% 36.2% 31.3% 36.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 26.8% 32.5% 29.5% 30.0% 29.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 17.1% 24.6% 21.3% 24.9% 20.9%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 15.9% 9.7% 13.0% 13.7% 13.6%
by ACADEMIC YEAR First year Second year Third year Fourth year Fifth year Prefer not Total
or more to say
N =216 N =333 N =341 N =297 N =116 N=8 N =1311
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 39.1% 37.5% 34.3% 35.0% 39.1% 0.0% 36.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 29.8% 25.5% 29.3% 31.6% 31.3% 37.5% 29.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 15.8% 23.4% 21.4% 21.2% 18.3% 62.5% 20.9%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 15.3% 13.5% 15.0% 12.1% 11.3% 0.0% 13.6%




versial issue abo

BLACK LIVES MATTER in a class this semester. How co

‘ortable or reluctant would y:

feel about speaki

up and giving your views

by ACADEMIC AREA Business Health Social Science Engineering Biological Arts Education Humanities  Physical Science Mathematics/ Religion/ Something else Prefer not Total
Profession Science Statistics Theology to say
N =192 N =162 N =157 N =155 N =128 N =91 N =76 N =57 N =54 N =27 N=2 N =188 N=22 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 45.3% 50.0% 51.0% 36.8% 49.6% 61.1% 47.4% 49.1% 57.4% 40.7% 50.0% 47.9% 63.6% 48.4%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 25.5% 23.5% 26.1% 39.4% 27.6% 21.1% 22.4% 35.1% 22.2% 22.2% 50.0% 26.6% 22.7% 27.0%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 18.2% 18.5% 12.7% 14.8% 12.6% 8.9% 14.5% 10.5% 13.0% 7.4% 0.0% 12.2% 9.1% 14.0%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 10.9% 8.0% 10.2% 9.0% 10.2% 8.9% 15.8% 5.3% 7.4% 29.6% 0.0% 13.3% 4.5% 10.5%
by GENDER Female Male Prefer not None of Total
to say the above
N =831 N =477 N=1 N=2 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 49.8% 45.8% 100.0% 100.0% 48.4%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 27.5% 26.5% 0.0% 0.0% 27.0%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 13.1% 15.5% 0.0% 0.0% 14.0%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 9.6% 12.2% 0.0% 0.0% 10.5%
by RACE White Hispanic/ Black Asian Middle Eastern Pacific Islander Multiracial Prefer not None of Total
Latinx to say the above
N =638 N =228 N =162 N =92 N =13 N=2 N =163 N=6 N=7 N =1311
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 40.9% 53.5% 67.7% 37.4% 53.8% 100.0% 58.3% 33.3% 28.6% 48.4%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 28.8% 23.2% 20.5% 38.5% 30.8% 0.0% 24.5% 50.0% 28.6% 27.0%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 15.7% 13.2% 7.5% 20.9% 7.7% 0.0% 11.0% 16.7% 28.6% 14.0%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 14.6% 10.1% 4.3% 3.3% 7.7% 0.0% 6.1% 0.0% 14.3% 10.5%
by POLITICAL PARTY Democrat Independent Republican Libertarian Haven't None of Prefer not Total
thought ...° the above to say
N =592 N =270 N =259 N =43 N =76 N =48 N =23 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 59.5% 42.8% 32.2% 39.5% 40.8% 58.3% 34.8% 48.4%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 28.0% 29.0% 23.6% 23.3% 25.0% 20.8% 43.5% 27.0%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 8.8% 16.0% 20.2% 25.6% 22.4% 10.4% 13.0% 14.0%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 3.7% 12.3% 24.0% 11.6% 11.8% 10.4% 8.7% 10.5%
“ Haven't thought much about this
by RELIGION Christian Agnostic Atheist Muslim Buddhist Jewish Hindu None of Prefer not Total
the above to say
N =692 N =157 N =117 N =34 N =27 N =27 N=5 N =159 N =93 N =1311
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 47.2% 50.0% 46.2% 58.8% 51.9% 55.6% 80.0% 53.5% 40.9% 48.4%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 26.0% 26.3% 34.2% 29.4% 37.0% 22.2% 20.0% 24.5% 29.0% 27.0%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 13.7% 16.0% 8.5% 8.8% 7.4% 18.5% 0.0% 13.2% 23.7% 14.0%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 13.0% 7.7% 11.1% 2.9% 3.7% 3.7% 0.0% 8.8% 6.5% 10.5%
by REGION South Northeast West Midwest Total
N =535 N =289 N =254 N =233 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 49.3% 46.9% 47.6% 49.4% 48.4%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 26.6% 32.6% 23.2% 25.3% 27.0%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 13.3% 13.2% 16.5% 13.7% 14.0%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 10.9% 7.3% 12.6% 11.6% 10.5%
by ACADEMIC YEAR First year Second year Third year Fourth year Fifth year Prefer not Total
or more to say
N =216 N =333 N =341 N =297 N =116 N=8 N =1311
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 51.4% 46.2% 50.9% 45.8% 50.4% 25.0% 48.4%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 26.4% 28.2% 24.4% 29.6% 25.2% 37.5% 27.0%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 11.1% 13.8% 14.7% 13.8% 17.4% 25.0% 14.0%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 11.1% 11.7% 10.0% 10.8% 7.0% 12.5% 10.5%




giving your views o

“Think about discussing a NONCONTROVERSIAL topic in a class this semester. How comfortable or reluctant would you feel abo

by ACADEMIC AREA Business Health Social Science Engineering Biological Arts Education Humanities  Physical Science Mathematics/ Religion/ Something else Prefer not Total
Profession Science Statistics Theology to say
N =192 N =162 N =157 N =155 N =128 N =91 N =76 N =57 N =54 N =27 N=2 N =188 N=22 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 50.5% 49.4% 51.0% 50.3% 53.9% 53.8% 46.1% 52.6% 63.0% 51.9% 50.0% 56.4% 50.0% 52.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 33.3% 38.3% 30.6% 36.1% 30.5% 36.3% 34.2% 40.4% 22.2% 37.0% 50.0% 25.0% 27.3% 32.6%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 11.5% 9.3% 13.4% 11.0% 11.7% 6.6% 9.2% 7.0% 9.3% 7.4% 0.0% 13.3% 13.6% 10.8%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 4.7% 3.1% 5.1% 2.6% 3.9% 3.3% 10.5% 0.0% 5.6% 3.7% 0.0% 5.3% 9.1% 4.4%
by GENDER Female Male Prefer not None of Total
to say the above
N =831 N =477 N=1 N=2 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 51.5% 53.5% 100.0% 0.0% 52.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 33.5% 30.8% 0.0% 100.0% 32.6%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 10.3% 11.7% 0.0% 0.0% 10.8%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 4.7% 4.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.4%
by RACE White Hispanic/ Black Asian Middle Eastern Pacific Islander Multiracial Prefer not None of Total
Latinx to say the above
N =638 N =228 N =162 N =92 N =13 N=2 N =163 N=6 N=7 N =1311
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 49.4% 57.5% 58.0% 33.7% 84.6% 100.0% 57.7% 66.7% 28.6% 52.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 35.6% 28.9% 25.9% 43.5% 15.4% 0.0% 27.0% 16.7% 71.4% 32.6%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 10.3% 9.6% 9.9% 20.7% 0.0% 0.0% 11.7% 0.0% 0.0% 10.8%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 4.7% 3.9% 6.2% 2.2% 0.0% 0.0% 3.7% 16.7% 0.0% 4.4%
by POLITICAL PARTY Democrat Independent Republican Libertarian Haven't None of Prefer not Total
thought ...° the above to say
N =592 N =270 N =259 N =43 N =76 N =48 N =23 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 54.6% 49.6% 52.9% 41.9% 46.1% 56.2% 43.5% 52.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 32.6% 35.9% 30.1% 34.9% 28.9% 31.2% 30.4% 32.6%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 9.3% 11.9% 10.8% 11.6% 18.4% 4.2% 26.1% 10.8%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 3.5% 2.6% 6.2% 11.6% 6.6% 8.3% 0.0% 4.4%
“ Haven't thought much about this
by RELIGION Christian Agnostic Atheist Muslim Buddhist Jewish Hindu None of Prefer not Total
the above to say
N =692 N =157 N =117 N =34 N =27 N =27 N=5 N =159 N =93 N =1311
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 52.7% 52.9% 52.1% 47.1% 51.9% 59.3% 60.0% 57.2% 37.6% 52.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 32.1% 31.8% 35.0% 35.3% 25.9% 14.8% 40.0% 32.1% 40.9% 32.6%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 10.8% 10.8% 7.7% 11.8% 22.2% 22.2% 0.0% 6.9% 15.1% 10.8%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 4.3% 4.5% 5.1% 5.9% 0.0% 3.7% 0.0% 3.8% 6.5% 4.4%
by REGION South Northeast West Midwest Total
N =535 N =289 N =254 N =233 N =131
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 55.1% 52.6% 51.6% 45.5% 52.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 30.8% 34.6% 30.7% 36.1% 32.6%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 9.7% 9.0% 13.0% 13.3% 10.8%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 4.3% 3.8% 4.7% 5.2% 4.4%
by ACADEMIC YEAR First year Second year Third year Fourth year Fifth year Prefer not Total
or more to say
N =216 N =333 N =341 N =297 N =116 N=8 N =1311
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 56.5% 51.1% 51.9% 49.8% 55.2% 37.5% 52.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my views. 31.5% 30.3% 33.1% 34.0% 33.6% 62.5% 32.6%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my views. 8.3% 13.5% 9.7% 12.8% 6.9% 0.0% 10.8%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 3.7% 5.1% 5.3% 3.4% 4.3% 0.0% 4.4%




Section 2: Consequences of Speaking Up About a Controversial Topic

Note: This question about the consequences of speaking up allowed multiple responses. Sample sizes in this section are the numbers of consequences that respondents selected, instead of the numbers of participants. Percentages in these tables therefore represent the
extent to which respondents selected the corresponding consequences relative to other possible consequences.

by ACADEMIC AREA Business Health Social Science Engineering Biological Arts Education Humanities  Physical Science Mathematics/ Religion/ Something else Prefer not Total
Profession Science Statistics Theology to say
N =286 N =227 N =190 N =201 N =176 N =126 N=112 N=73 N =71 N =46 N=3 N =307 N =34 N =1852
Other students would criticize my views as offensive. 25.2% 27.3% 27.9% 28.4% 26.1% 22.2% 18.8% 27.4% 22.5% 23.9% 33.3% 26.1% 20.6% 25.6%
The professor would say my views are wrong. 13.3% 12.8% 13.7% 14.4% 17.0% 15.1% 16.1% 9.6% 12.7% 13.0% 33.3% 14.3% 11.8% 14.0%
The professor would criticize my views as offensive. 13.3% 13.7% 13.7% 13.4% 15.3% 11.1% 12.5% 13.7% 12.7% 15.2% 0.0% 15.0% 11.8% 13.7%
Someone would post critical comments about my views on
. . 12.6% 11.9% 13.7% 10.4% 10.2% 14.3% 17.9% 16.4% 16.9% 10.9% 0.0% 12.4% 17.6% 12.9%
social media.
The professor would give me a lower grade because of my
views 14.7% 13.2% 12.6% 10.0% 12.5% 11.9% 15.2% 13.7% 9.9% 8.7% 33.3% 11.1% 11.8% 12.4%
Someone would file a complaint claiming my views
. ) 11.5% 7.9% 8.9% 10.9% 8.0% 8.7% 8.0% 6.8% 12.7% 13.0% 0.0% 11.1% 14.7% 9.9%
violated a campus harassment policy.
| would cause others psychological harm. 7.0% 8.8% 3.7% 9.0% 6.2% 9.5% 5.4% 6.8% 8.5% 10.9% 0.0% 5.2% 8.8% 7.0%
Other concerns of consequences? Please list below. 2.4% 4.4% 5.8% 3.5% 4.5% 7.1% 6.2% 5.5% 4.2% 4.3% 0.0% 4.9% 2.9% 4.5%
by GENDER Female Male Prefer not None of Total
to say the above
N =1173 N =674 N=1 N=4 N =1852
Other students would criticize my views as offensive. 26.9% 23.4% 0.0% 25.0% 25.6%
The professor would say my views are wrong. 14.2% 13.9% 0.0% 0.0% 14.0%
The professor would criticize my views as offensive. 13.6% 13.8% 0.0% 0.0% 13.7%
Someone would post critical comments about my views on
. . 12.7% 13.2% 0.0% 25.0% 12.9%
social media.
The professor would give me a lower grade because of my
A 12.9% 11.7% 0.0% 0.0% 12.4%
views.
Someone would file a complaint claiming my views
. . 9.0% 11.3% 100.0% 25.0% 9.9%
violated a campus harassment policy.
| would cause others psychological harm. 5.9% 8.9% 0.0% 0.0% 7.0%
Other concerns of consequences? Please list below. 4.9% 3.7% 0.0% 25.0% 4.5%
by RACE White Hispanic/ Black Asian Middle Eastern Pacific Islander Multiracial Prefer not None of Total
Latinx to say the above
N =936 N =331 N =164 N =140 N =5 N=4 N =247 N =12 =13 N =1852
Other students would criticize my views as offensive. 25.5% 25.7% 28.7% 24.3% 0.0% 0.0% 27.1% 8.3% 7.7% 25.6%
The professor would say my views are wrong. 15.0% 12.1% 7.9% 17.9% 20.0% 25.0% 14.2% 16.7% 23.1% 14.0%
The professor would criticize my views as offensive. 14.1% 13.6% 11.6% 15.0% 0.0% 25.0% 13.0% 8.3% 15.4% 13.7%
Someone would post critical comments about my views on
. . 13.0% 13.6% 12.8% 10.7% 40.0% 0.0% 13.0% 16.7% 0.0% 12.9%
social media.
The professor would give me a lower grade because of my
views 12.5% 11.8% 12.8% 13.6% 20.0% 25.0% 11.7% 8.3% 15.4% 12.4%
Someone would file a complaint claiming my views
. ) 9.6% 11.8% 12.2% 7.9% 0.0% 25.0% 7.3% 16.7% 15.4% 9.9%
violated a campus harassment policy.
| would cause others psychological harm. 5.1% 9.4% 8.5% 7.9% 20.0% 0.0% 8.1% 16.7% 15.4% 7.0%

Other concerns of consequences? Please list below. 5.1% 2.1% 5.5% 2.9% 0.0% 0.0% 5.7% 8.3% 7.7% 4.5%




by POLITICAL PARTY Democrat Independent Republican Libertarian Haven't None of Prefer not Total
thought ...% the above to say
N =647 N =391 N =492 N =65 N =146 N =79 N =32 N =1852
Other students would criticize my views as offensive. 26.3% 25.1% 25.6% 23.1% 28.1% 17.7% 31.2% 25.6%
The professor would say my views are wrong. 13.0% 13.3% 15.2% 20.0% 13.7% 17.7% 6.2% 14.0%
The professor would criticize my views as offensive. 11.3% 13.3% 16.9% 15.4% 13.7% 15.2% 9.4% 13.7%
Someone would post critical comments about my views on
. " 14.2% 12.3% 12.0% 9.2% 14.4% 11.4% 12.5% 12.9%
social media.
The professor would give me a lower grade because of my
A 10.2% 12.5% 15.0% 10.8% 11.0% 15.2% 18.8% 12.4%
views.
Someone would file a complaint claiming my views
. ) 8.8% 10.7% 9.6% 15.4% 11.0% 11.4% 6.2% 9.9%
violated a campus harassment policy.
| would cause others psychological harm. 9.4% 7.4% 4.7% 0.0% 6.2% 6.3% 6.2% 7.0%
Other concerns of consequences? Please list below. 6.8% 5.4% 1.0% 6.2% 2.1% 5.1% 9.4% 4.5%
“ Haven't thought much about this
by RELIGION Christian Agnostic Atheist Muslim Buddhist Jewish Hindu None of Prefer not Total
the above to say
N =1011 N =212 N =167 N =44 N=11 N =32 N=5 N =214 N =156 N =1852
Other students would criticize my views as offensive. 25.3% 26.9% 25.7% 27.3% 18.2% 34.4% 20.0% 25.2% 24.4% 25.6%
The professor would say my views are wrong. 13.5% 11.8% 19.2% 13.6% 9.1% 12.5% 0.0% 13.6% 17.3% 14.0%
The professor would criticize my views as offensive. 14.7% 11.3% 12.6% 13.6% 9.1% 12.5% 0.0% 12.6% 13.5% 13.7%
Someone would post critical comments about my views on
. . 12.4% 15.6% 12.6% 15.9% 0.0% 12.5% 20.0% 13.1% 12.8% 12.9%
social media.
The professor would give me a lower grade because of my
views. 12.9% 11.3% 10.8% 18.2% 18.2% 9.4% 20.0% 11.7% 12.2% 12.4%
Someone would file a complaint claiming my views
. . 11.0% 8.0% 9.0% 2.3% 18.2% 12.5% 20.0% 8.4% 9.0% 9.9%
violated a campus harassment policy.
| would cause others psychological harm. 7.0% 5.7% 4.2% 6.8% 9.1% 6.2% 20.0% 9.3% 7.7% 7.0%
Other concerns of consequences? Please list below. 3.3% 9.4% 6.0% 2.3% 18.2% 0.0% 0.0% 6.1% 3.2% 4.5%
by REGION South Northeast West Midwest Total
N =757 N =385 N =343 N =367 N =1852
Other students would criticize my views as offensive. 24.2% 26.0% 27.7% 26.2% 25.6%
The professor would say my views are wrong. 13.6% 14.3% 15.5% 13.4% 14.0%
The professor would criticize my views as offensive. 12.7% 14.0% 14.6% 14.4% 13.7%
Someone would post critical comments about my views on
. . 13.6% 11.4% 14.9% 11.2% 12.9%
social media.
The professor would give me a lower grade because of my
A 12.2% 11.9% 11.1% 14.7% 12.4%
views.
Someone would file a complaint claiming my views
. 9.9% 10.1% 8.7% 10.6% 9.9%
violated a campus harassment policy.
| would cause others psychological harm. 8.3% 7.3% 6.1% 4.6% 7.0%
Other concerns of consequences? Please list below. 5.5% 4.9% 1.5% 4.9% 4.5%

10



by ACADEMIC YEAR First year Second year Third year Fourth year Fifth year Prefer not Total
or more to say
N =322 N =458 N =488 N =437 N =133 N=14 N =1852
Other students would criticize my views as offensive. 23.6% 28.6% 26.6% 23.1% 24.8% 21.4% 25.6%
The professor would say my views are wrong. 15.8% 12.9% 12.7% 15.3% 13.5% 21.4% 14.0%
The professor would criticize my views as offensive. 15.5% 13.5% 14.1% 12.6% 12.0% 7.1% 13.7%
Someone would post critical comments about my views on
. " 12.1% 14.4% 11.7% 13.3% 12.0% 21.4% 12.9%

social media.
The professor would give me a lower grade because of my

. 13.0% 9.8% 13.7% 13.7% 11.3% 7.1% 12.4%
views.
Someone would file a complaint claiming my views

. ) 10.9% 9.6% 9.2% 9.8% 11.3% 7.1% 9.9%
violated a campus harassment policy.

| would cause others psychological harm. 5.6% 7.2% 6.1% 9.2% 6.0% 0.0% 7.0%
Other concerns of consequences? Please list below. 3.4% 3.9% 5.7% 3.0% 9.0% 14.3% 4.5%

Section 3: Viewpoint Diversity

"How often does your COLLEGE/UNIVERSITY encourage students to consider a wider variety of viewpoints

by ACADEMIC AREA Business Health Social Science Engineering Biological Arts Education Humanities  Physical Science Mathematics/ Religion/ Something else Prefer not Total
Profession Science Statistics Theology to say
N =192 N =162 N =157 N =155 N =128 N =91 N =76 N =57 N =54 N =27 N=2 N =188 N=22 N =131
Very frequently 19.8% 21.0% 15.3% 16.8% 19.5% 28.6% 27.6% 24.6% 22.2% 11.1% 0.0% 23.9% 27.3% 20.9%
Frequently 37.5% 36.4% 45.2% 38.7% 33.6% 30.8% 34.2% 33.3% 48.1% 51.9% 0.0% 33.0% 31.8% 37.1%
Occasionally 29.7% 32.7% 29.3% 38.1% 34.4% 26.4% 30.3% 29.8% 18.5% 22.2% 100.0% 29.8% 22.7% 30.7%
Rarely 9.4% 6.8% 5.7% 5.8% 7.8% 9.9% 2.6% 8.8% 11.1% 7.4% 0.0% 6.9% 9.1% 7.3%
Very rarely 2.6% 1.2% 4.5% 0.6% 3.1% 3.3% 2.6% 1.8% 0.0% 3.7% 0.0% 1.1% 9.1% 2.3%
Never 1.0% 1.9% 0.0% 0.0% 1.6% 1.1% 2.6% 1.8% 0.0% 3.7% 0.0% 5.3% 0.0% 1.7%
by GENDER Female Male Prefer not None of Total
to say the above
N =831 N =477 N=1 N=2 N =131
Very frequently 21.7% 19.5% 0.0% 50.0% 20.9%
Frequently 37.5% 36.7% 0.0% 0.0% 37.1%
Occasionally 31.2% 29.6% 100.0% 50.0% 30.7%
Rarely 7.2% 7.5% 0.0% 0.0% 7.3%
Very rarely 1.3% 4.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.3%
Never 1.1% 2.7% 0.0% 0.0% 1.7%
by RACE White Hispanic/ Black Asian Middle Eastern Pacific Islander Multiracial Prefer not None of Total
Latinx to say the above
N =638 N =228 N =162 N =92 N =13 N=2 N =163 N=6 N=7 N =1311
Very frequently 19.3% 22.8% 22.2% 20.7% 15.4% 0.0% 23.3% 16.7% 42.9% 20.9%
Frequently 36.5% 36.0% 35.2% 32.6% 61.5% 50.0% 45.4% 16.7% 14.3% 37.1%
Occasionally 32.6% 27.6% 33.3% 32.6% 23.1% 0.0% 24.5% 50.0% 14.3% 30.7%
Rarely 6.9% 9.2% 6.8% 12.0% 0.0% 50.0% 4.3% 0.0% 14.3% 7.3%
Very rarely 3.0% 3.1% 0.6% 1.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.0% 14.3% 2.3%
Never 1.7% 1.3% 1.9% 1.1% 0.0% 0.0% 1.8% 16.7% 0.0% 1.7%
by POLITICAL PARTY Democrat Independent Republican Libertarian Haven't None of Prefer not Total
thought ...% the above to say
N =592 N =270 N =259 N =43 N =76 N =48 N =23 N =131
Very frequently 20.8% 18.5% 21.2% 20.9% 26.3% 22.9% 26.1% 20.9%
Frequently 39.9% 36.3% 32.8% 34.9% 32.9% 35.4% 47.8% 37.1%
Occasionally 32.6% 31.1% 29.3% 23.3% 32.9% 22.9% 13.0% 30.7%
Rarely 5.1% 10.7% 7.3% 14.0% 3.9% 12.5% 13.0% 7.3%
Very rarely 0.7% 1.9% 6.6% 4.7% 1.3% 2.1% 0.0% 2.3%
Never 1.0% 1.5% 2.7% 2.3% 2.6% 4.2% 0.0% 1.7%
“ Haven't thought much about this
by RELIGION Christian Agnostic Atheist Muslim Buddhist Jewish Hindu None of Prefer not Total
the above to say
N =692 N =157 N =117 N =34 N =27 N =27 N=5 N =159 N =93 N =1311
Very frequently 23.0% 16.6% 20.5% 20.6% 18.5% 18.5% 60.0% 18.2% 17.2% 20.9%
Frequently 37.1% 30.6% 36.8% 41.2% 40.7% 59.3% 40.0% 39.0% 36.6% 37.1%
Occasionally 30.2% 41.4% 29.9% 23.5% 22.2% 18.5% 0.0% 29.6% 29.0% 30.7%
Rarely 6.4% 7.6% 7.7% 5.9% 14.8% 0.0% 0.0% 10.1% 9.7% 7.3%
Very rarely 2.0% 3.2% 1.7% 2.9% 3.7% 0.0% 0.0% 1.3% 5.4% 2.3%
Never 1.3% 0.6% 3.4% 5.9% 0.0% 3.7% 0.0% 1.9% 2.2% 1.7%
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South Northeast West Midwest Total

by REGION

N =535 N =289 N =254 N =233 N =131
Very frequently 23.2% 20.4% 19.7% 17.6% 20.9%
Frequently 33.5% 38.8% 39.0% 41.6% 37.1%
Occasionally 32.0% 30.4% 31.1% 27.5% 30.7%
Rarely 7.5% 6.9% 7.9% 6.9% 7.3%
Very rarely 2.2% 1.7% 2.0% 3.4% 2.3%
Never 1.7% 1.7% 0.4% 3.0% 1.7%
by ACADEMIC YEAR First year Second year Third year Fourth year Fifth year Prefer not Total

or more to say

N =216 N =333 N =341 N =297 N=116 N=8 N =131
Very frequently 25.0% 21.0% 20.2% 19.2% 19.0% 25.0% 20.9%
Frequently 38.0% 34.8% 36.1% 40.7% 37.1% 25.0% 37.1%
Occasionally 27.8% 32.1% 29.9% 31.6% 31.9% 25.0% 30.7%
Rarely 4.6% 8.4% 9.4% 5.1% 8.6% 12.5% 7.3%
Very rarely 3.2% 2.7% 2.1% 1.3% 2.6% 0.0% 2.3%
Never 1.4% 0.9% 2.3% 2.0% 0.9% 12.5% 1.7%

find them offensive.

by ACADEMIC AREA Business Health Social Science Engineering Biological Arts Education Humanities  Physical Science Mathematics/ Religion/ Something else Prefer not Total
Profession Science Statistics Theology to say
N =192 N =162 N =157 N =155 N =128 N =91 N =76 N =57 N =54 N =27 N=2 N =188 N =22 N =1311
Strongly agree 20.4% 13.6% 17.2% 12.9% 18.0% 21.1% 17.1% 19.3% 24.1% 25.9% 0.0% 20.2% 13.6% 18.0%
Somewhat agree 43.5% 48.8% 40.8% 53.5% 46.9% 44.4% 42.1% 35.1% 46.3% 40.7% 50.0% 34.6% 54.5% 43.9%
Somewhat disagree 27.2% 30.2% 30.6% 28.4% 27.3% 24.4% 28.9% 36.8% 24.1% 25.9% 50.0% 36.2% 22.7% 29.6%
Strongly disagree 8.9% 7.4% 11.5% 5.2% 7.8% 10.0% 11.8% 8.8% 5.6% 7.4% 0.0% 9.0% 9.1% 8.6%
by GENDER Female Male Prefer not None of Total
to say the above
N =831 N =477 N =1 N =2 N =1311
Strongly agree 16.1% 21.3% 0.0% 0.0% 18.0%
Somewhat agree 42.8% 45.7% 0.0% 100.0% 43.9%
Somewhat disagree 32.3% 25.1% 0.0% 0.0% 29.6%
Strongly disagree 8.8% 8.0% 100.0% 0.0% 8.6%
by RACE White Hispanic/ Black Asian Middle Eastern Pacific Islander Multiracial Prefer not None of Total
Latinx to say the above
N =638 N =228 N =162 N =92 N =13 N=2 N =163 N=6 N=7 N =1311
Strongly agree 16.3% 18.4% 20.4% 19.8% 7.7% 0.0% 20.2% 16.7% 42.9% 18.0%
Somewhat agree 44.6% 45.2% 42.0% 51.6% 30.8% 50.0% 39.9% 50.0% 0.0% 43.9%
Somewhat disagree 32.5% 26.8% 24.1% 22.0% 46.2% 50.0% 30.7% 16.7% 28.6% 29.6%
Strongly disagree 6.6% 9.6% 13.6% 6.6% 15.4% 0.0% 9.2% 16.7% 28.6% 8.6%
by POLITICAL PARTY Democrat Independent Republican Libertarian Haven't None of Prefer not Total
thought...? the above to say
N =592 N =270 N =259 N =43 N =76 N =48 N =23 N =1311
Strongly agree 16.8% 13.8% 26.6% 25.6% 13.2% 14.6% 8.7% 18.0%
Somewhat agree 42.0% 47.2% 46.7% 46.5% 38.2% 41.7% 43.5% 43.9%
Somewhat disagree 31.3% 32.0% 20.8% 23.3% 36.8% 35.4% 30.4% 29.6%
Strongly disagree 10.0% 7.1% 5.8% 4.7% 11.8% 8.3% 17.4% 8.6%
“ Haven't thought much about this.
by RELIGION Christian Agnostic Atheist Muslim Buddhist Jewish Hindu None of Prefer not Total
the above to say
N =692 N =157 N =117 N =34 N =27 N =27 N =5 N =159 N =93 N =131
Strongly agree 21.5% 10.3% 17.9% 14.7% 15.4% 18.5% 60.0% 13.2% 11.8% 18.0%
Somewhat agree 42.9% 47.4% 37.6% 47.1% 46.2% 40.7% 40.0% 45.3% 50.5% 43.9%
Somewhat disagree 25.9% 34.6% 34.2% 26.5% 26.9% 37.0% 0.0% 36.5% 32.3% 29.6%
Strongly disagree 9.7% 7.7% 10.3% 11.8% 11.5% 3.7% 0.0% 5.0% 5.4% 8.6%
by REGION South Northeast West Midwest Total
N =535 N =289 N =254 N =233 N =131
Strongly agree 19.7% 14.5% 20.5% 15.5% 18.0%
Somewhat agree 42.0% 46.0% 46.1% 43.3% 43.9%
Somewhat disagree 29.8% 28.4% 28.3% 31.8% 29.6%
Strongly disagree 8.4% 11.1% 5.1% 9.4% 8.6%




by ACADEMIC YEAR First year Second year Third year Fourth year Fifth year Prefer not Total
or more to say
N =216 N =333 N =341 N =297 N=116 N=8 N =1311
Strongly agree 17.1% 17.2% 18.5% 19.2% 17.2% 12.5% 18.0%
Somewhat agree 42.1% 42.2% 43.8% 47.1% 43.1% 62.5% 43.9%
Somewhat disagree 31.0% 30.4% 29.1% 25.9% 35.3% 25.0% 29.6%
Strongly disagree 9.7% 10.2% 8.5% 7.7% 4.3% 0.0% 8.6%

ne is treated as valued c

ibutors to conversa

ns. Compared to previous semesters, in fall 2020

by ACADEMIC AREA Business Health Social Science Engineering Biological Arts Education Humanities  Physical Science Mathematics/ Religion/ Something else Prefer not Total
Profession Science Statistics Theology to say

N =192 N =162 N =157 N =155 N =128 N =91 N =76 N =57 N =54 N =27 N=2 N =188 N =22 N =1311
This is MUCH EASIER now 7.0% 5.3% 9.6% 7.5% 6.8% 8.6% 12.5% 3.9% 14.0% 9.1% 0.0% 8.4% 7.1% 7.9%
This is SOMEWHAT EASIER now 15.8% 19.1% 11.9% 17.9% 15.5% 11.4% 17.2% 15.7% 16.3% 9.1% 0.0% 12.3% 7.1% 15.0%
This STAYED THE SAME 40.9% 45.8% 48.9% 47.0% 38.8% 45.7% 42.2% 45.1% 27.9% 40.9% 50.0% 47.7% 50.0% 44.2%
This is SOMEWHAT MORE DIFFICULT now 20.5% 22.9% 20.7% 21.6% 30.1% 28.6% 17.2% 27.5% 34.9% 13.6% 50.0% 23.2% 28.6% 23.5%
This is MUCH MORE DIFFICULT now 15.8% 6.9% 8.9% 6.0% 8.7% 5.7% 10.9% 7.8% 7.0% 27.3% 0.0% 8.4% 7.1% 9.4%
by GENDER Female Male Prefer not None of Total

to say the above

N =831 N =477 N=1 N=2 N =131
This is MUCH EASIER now 7.2% 9.2% 0.0% 0.0% 7.9%
This is SOMEWHAT EASIER now 14.0% 16.6% 0.0% 0.0% 15.0%
This STAYED THE SAME 43.6% 45.4% 0.0% 0.0% 44.2%
This is SOMEWHAT MORE DIFFICULT now 25.3% 20.1% 0.0% 100.0% 23.5%
This is MUCH MORE DIFFICULT now 9.8% 8.7% 0.0% 0.0% 9.4%
by RACE White Hispanic/ Black Asian Middle Eastern Pacific Islander Multiracial Prefer not None of Total

Latinx to say the above

N =638 N =228 N =162 N =92 N =13 N=2 N =163 N =6 N=7 N =1311
This is MUCH EASIER now 4.9% 11.3% 12.1% 9.1% 20.0% 50.0% 7.5% 25.0% 16.7% 7.9%
This is SOMEWHAT EASIER now 12.9% 12.9% 14.9% 18.2% 10.0% 50.0% 25.6% 0.0% 0.0% 15.0%
This STAYED THE SAME 47.5% 42.3% 38.3% 41.6% 60.0% 0.0% 39.8% 50.0% 66.7% 44.2%
This is SOMEWHAT MORE DIFFICULT now 24.2% 22.2% 24.8% 28.6% 0.0% 0.0% 20.3% 25.0% 16.7% 23.5%
This is MUCH MORE DIFFICULT now 10.4% 11.3% 9.9% 2.6% 10.0% 0.0% 6.8% 0.0% 0.0% 9.4%
by POLITICAL PARTY Democrat Independent Republican Libertarian Haven't None of Prefer not Total

thought ...? the above to say

N =592 N =270 N =259 N =43 N =76 N =48 N =23 N =1311
This is MUCH EASIER now 7.7% 7.1% 11.4% 2.6% 6.6% 5.0% 5.6% 7.9%
This is SOMEWHAT EASIER now 15.3% 15.2% 11.9% 21.1% 14.8% 20.0% 16.7% 15.0%
This STAYED THE SAME 43.7% 47.8% 41.4% 36.8% 50.8% 40.0% 50.0% 44.2%
This is SOMEWHAT MORE DIFFICULT now 25.4% 21.4% 21.9% 28.9% 18.0% 22.5% 22.2% 23.5%
This is MUCH MORE DIFFICULT now 7.9% 8.5% 13.3% 10.5% 9.8% 12.5% 5.6% 9.4%
“ Haven't thought much about this.
by RELIGION Christian Agnostic Atheist Muslim Buddhist Jewish Hindu None of Prefer not Total

the above to say

N =692 N =157 N =117 N =34 N =27 N =27 N =5 N =159 N =93 N =1311
This is MUCH EASIER now 8.7% 1.5% 6.1% 11.1% 10.5% 18.2% 20.0% 10.1% 6.4% 7.9%
This is SOMEWHAT EASIER now 14.9% 16.7% 15.2% 18.5% 15.8% 22.7% 40.0% 13.2% 10.3% 15.0%
This STAYED THE SAME 42.0% 43.2% 49.5% 51.9% 52.6% 36.4% 40.0% 43.4% 55.1% 44.2%
This is SOMEWHAT MORE DIFFICULT now 23.3% 29.5% 20.2% 18.5% 21.1% 18.2% 0.0% 26.4% 19.2% 23.5%
This is MUCH MORE DIFFICULT now 11.1% 9.1% 9.1% 0.0% 0.0% 4.5% 0.0% 7.0% 9.0% 9.4%
by REGION South Northeast West Midwest Total

N =535 N =289 N =254 N =233 N =131
This is MUCH EASIER now 8.3% 7.3% 9.1% 6.7% 7.9%
This is SOMEWHAT EASIER now 13.9% 17.5% 15.8% 13.3% 15.0%
This STAYED THE SAME 42.9% 44.7% 45.5% 45.1% 44.2%
This is SOMEWHAT MORE DIFFICULT now 23.1% 24.4% 20.6% 26.2% 23.5%
This is MUCH MORE DIFFICULT now 11.7% 6.1% 9.1% 8.7% 9.4%
by ACADEMIC YEAR First year® Second year Third year Fourth year Fifth year Prefer not Total

or more to say

N =216 N =333 N =341 N =297 N =116 N=8 N =1311
This is MUCH EASIER now NA 6.0% 8.5% 7.4% 13.8% 0.0% 7.9%
This is SOMEWHAT EASIER now NA 14.4% 17.3% 14.5% 12.1% 0.0% 15.0%
This STAYED THE SAME NA 46.5% 40.5% 43.8% 48.3% 62.5% 44.2%
This is SOMEWHAT MORE DIFFICULT now NA 23.1% 24.0% 24.9% 19.0% 25.0% 23.5%
This is MUCH MORE DIFFICULT now NA 9.9% 9.7% 9.4% 6.9% 12.5% 9.4%

2 This question did not apply to freshmen because it asked about change from the previous year.

13



"Welcoming st

ents with a lot of different points of view. Compared to previous semester

by ACADEMIC AREA Business Health Social Science Engineering Biological Arts Education Humanities  Physical Science Mathematics/ Religion/ Something else Prefer not Total
Profession Science Statistics Theology to say

N =192 N =162 N =157 N =155 N =128 N =91 N =76 N =57 N =54 N =27 N=2 N =188 N=22 N =131
This is MUCH EASIER now 7.0% 8.4% 8.1% 5.2% 5.8% 7.1% 12.7% 5.9% 14.0% 9.1% 0.0% 5.2% 0.0% 7.2%
This is SOMEWHAT EASIER now 11.7% 16.0% 17.0% 18.7% 20.4% 15.7% 17.5% 17.6% 11.6% 0.0% 50.0% 12.3% 14.3% 15.4%
This STAYED THE SAME 43.3% 50.4% 51.9% 44.8% 41.7% 45.7% 44.4% 45.1% 39.5% 50.0% 0.0% 47.7% 64.3% 46.3%
This is SOMEWHAT MORE DIFFICULT now 23.4% 20.6% 14.1% 23.9% 27.2% 21.4% 17.5% 25.5% 20.9% 22.7% 0.0% 26.5% 14.3% 22.1%
This is MUCH MORE DIFFICULT now 14.6% 4.6% 8.9% 7.5% 4.9% 10.0% 7.9% 5.9% 14.0% 18.2% 50.0% 8.4% 7.1% 9.0%
by GENDER Female Male Prefer not None of Total

to say the above

N =831 N =477 N=1 N=2 N =131
This is MUCH EASIER now 6.5% 8.5% 0.0% 0.0% 7.2%
This is SOMEWHAT EASIER now 15.3% 15.4% 0.0% 0.0% 15.4%
This STAYED THE SAME 46.9% 45.3% 0.0% 100.0% 46.3%
This is SOMEWHAT MORE DIFFICULT now 23.0% 20.6% 0.0% 0.0% 22.1%
This is MUCH MORE DIFFICULT now 8.2% 10.2% 0.0% 0.0% 9.0%
by RACE White Hispanic/ Black Asian Middle Eastern Pacific Islander Multiracial Prefer not None of Total

Latinx to say the above

N =638 N =228 N =162 N =92 N =13 N=2 N =163 N=6 N=7 N =1311
This is MUCH EASIER now 4.9% 7.2% 12.8% 6.5% 0.0% 0.0% 12.0% 0.0% 0.0% 7.2%
This is SOMEWHAT EASIER now 12.3% 18.6% 17.7% 16.9% 10.0% 50.0% 19.5% 25.0% 0.0% 15.4%
This STAYED THE SAME 51.1% 38.7% 40.4% 53.2% 40.0% 0.0% 40.6% 75.0% 60.0% 46.3%
This is SOMEWHAT MORE DIFFICULT now 22.5% 22.7% 19.9% 18.2% 50.0% 0.0% 23.3% 0.0% 20.0% 22.1%
This is MUCH MORE DIFFICULT now 9.1% 12.9% 9.2% 5.2% 0.0% 50.0% 4.5% 0.0% 20.0% 9.0%
by POLITICAL PARTY Democrat Independent Republican Libertarian Haven't None of Prefer not Total

thought ...% the above to say

N =592 N =270 N =259 N =43 N =76 N =48 N =23 N =131
This is MUCH EASIER now 8.3% 5.8% 8.6% 5.3% 3.3% 5.0% 0.0% 7.2%
This is SOMEWHAT EASIER now 15.1% 14.7% 16.7% 23.7% 14.8% 7.5% 17.6% 15.4%
This STAYED THE SAME 45.6% 51.8% 41.0% 34.2% 50.8% 57.5% 47.1% 46.3%
This is SOMEWHAT MORE DIFFICULT now 23.4% 20.5% 21.0% 26.3% 18.0% 17.5% 35.3% 22.1%
This is MUCH MORE DIFFICULT now 7.5% 7.1% 12.9% 10.5% 13.1% 12.5% 0.0% 9.0%
“ Haven't thought much about this
by RELIGION Christian Agnostic Atheist Muslim Buddhist Jewish Hindu None of Prefer not Total

the above to say

N =692 N =157 N =117 N =34 N =27 N =27 N=5 N =159 N =93 N =1311
This is MUCH EASIER now 8.0% 3.1% 1.0% 11.1% 0.0% 22.7% 20.0% 8.5% 9.0% 7.2%
This is SOMEWHAT EASIER now 17.3% 10.7% 15.2% 14.8% 10.5% 9.1% 40.0% 16.3% 9.0% 15.4%
This STAYED THE SAME 43.5% 51.1% 56.6% 29.6% 68.4% 40.9% 20.0% 44.2% 53.8% 46.3%
This is SOMEWHAT MORE DIFFICULT now 21.1% 28.2% 15.2% 37.0% 21.1% 27.3% 0.0% 24.8% 19.2% 22.1%
This is MUCH MORE DIFFICULT now 10.1% 6.9% 12.1% 7.4% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 6.2% 9.0% 9.0%
by REGION South Northeast West Midwest Total

N =535 N =289 N =254 N =233 N =131
This is MUCH EASIER now 6.7% 6.5% 9.6% 6.7% 7.2%
This is SOMEWHAT EASIER now 15.1% 17.1% 15.9% 13.3% 15.4%
This STAYED THE SAME 46.3% 46.7% 47.6% 44.6% 46.3%
This is SOMEWHAT MORE DIFFICULT now 22.0% 23.2% 20.2% 23.1% 22.1%
This is MUCH MORE DIFFICULT now 9.9% 6.5% 6.7% 12.3% 9.0%
by ACADEMIC YEAR First year® Second year Third year Fourth year Fifth year Prefer not Total

or more to say

N =216 N =333 N =341 N =297 N=116 N=8 N =1311
This is MUCH EASIER now NA 6.3% 8.8% 5.7% 9.6% 0.0% 7.2%
This is SOMEWHAT EASIER now NA 17.4% 14.7% 14.8% 13.9% 0.0% 15.4%
This STAYED THE SAME NA 43.5% 47.8% 48.1% 45.2% 50.0% 46.3%
This is SOMEWHAT MORE DIFFICULT now NA 23.7% 19.4% 22.9% 22.6% 37.5% 22.1%
This is MUCH MORE DIFFICULT now NA 9.0% 9.4% 8.4% 8.7% 12.5% 9.0%

* This question did not apply to freshmen because it asked about change from the previous year.
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